

No. 141, Original

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

STATE OF TEXAS,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and  
STATE OF COLORADO,

*Defendants.*

---

**OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER**

---

**THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S CONSOLIDATED REPLY ON MOTIONS  
REGARDING ISSUES DECIDED IN THIS ACTION AND  
REPLY TO ADDITIONAL ISSUES RAISED IN THE RESPONSE BRIEFS**

---

HECTOR H. BALDERAS  
New Mexico Attorney General  
TANIA MAESTAS  
Deputy Attorney General  
STATE OF NEW MEXICO  
P.O. Drawer 1508  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501  
505-239-4672

MARCUS J. RAEL, JR.\*  
DAVID A. ROMAN  
Special Assistant Attorneys General  
ROBLES, RAEL THE UNITED STATE OF  
AMERICA'S RESPONSE TO E& ANAYA, P.C.  
500 Marquette Avenue NW, Suite 700  
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102  
505-242-2228  
[marcus@roblesrael.com](mailto:marcus@roblesrael.com)

*\*Counsel of Record*

BENNET W. RALEY  
LISA M. THOMPSON  
MICHAEL A. KOPP  
Special Assistant Attorneys General  
TROUT RALEY  
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 1600  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
303-861-1963

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF NEW MEXICO’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL JUDGMENT ON  
MATTERS PREVIOUSLY DECIDED .....1

    I.    New Mexico recognizes the consequences of the Court’s denial of the Motion to  
        Dismiss.....1

    II.   The Court did not adopt the First Interim Report .....3

        A. Texas and the Unites States fundamentally misunderstood the procedure in  
           Original Action .....3

        B. The Court’s summary disposition of the Motion to Dismiss and Exceptions did  
           not adopt the First Interim Report.....5

        C. Both Texas and the United States improperly assume that the Court implicitly  
           intended something more than it articulated.....9

    III.  The Court decided that the compact apportions water to both states below Elephant  
        Butte .....11

        A. New Mexico recognizes the difference between apportionment and allocation ...12

        B. The Court decided that the Compact apportions water to New Mexico below  
           Elephant Butte.....13

        C. The United States’ new position is inconsistent with its prior and current  
           positions .....17

            1. The United States should be Judicially Estopped from asserting its new  
               position.....17

            2. The United States’ new position is inconsistent with its position on  
               Texas’s proposed determinations.....18

        D. Texas the United States and the Irrigation Districts coordinated their arguments to  
           Shield the 2008 Operating Agreement.....18

    IV.  The Special Master should reject Texas’s proposed determinations and find that New  
        Mexico’s proposed principles constitute law of the case.....19

        A. The parties agree on several principles .....19

B. New Mexico’s proposed principles accurately reflect the Findings of the Court .....	19
1. New Mexico’s Proposed Principle No. 1 – assuming for purposes of the Motion to Dismiss that the well-pled factual allegations in the complaints are true, both Texas and the United States have pled valid claims arising under the complaint.....	20
2. New Mexico’s Proposed Principle No. 2 – The Compact applies below Elephant Butte.....	21
3. New Mexico’s Proposed Principle No. 3 – The United States agreed by treaty to deliver 60,000 acre-feet of water annually to Mexico upon completion of the new reservoir .....	22
4. New Mexico’s Proposed Principle No. 4 – The Project was designed to serve 155,000 irrigable acres of land in New Mexico and Texas. EBID and EPCWID agreed to pay charges in proportion to the amount of land in each district, and in turn 57% of the water was allocated to New Mexico and 43% of the water was allocated to Texas .....	22
5. New Mexico’s Proposed Principle No. 5 – The Compact incorporates the “Downstream Contracts” and the Project to the extent not inconsistent with the express language of the Compact .....	
6. New Mexico’s Proposed Principle No. 6 – The Compact and Downstream Contracts effect and equitable apportionment of the surface waters of the Rio Grande from Elephant Butte to Fort Quitman.....	23
7. New Mexico’s Proposed Principle No. 7 – The apportionment is based on the Downstream Contracts and the operation of the Project.....	24
8. New Mexico’s Proposed Principle No. 8 – The United States has obligations that arise under the Compact. Those obligations include the duty to deliver a certain amount of water through the Project to assure that the Compact’s equitable apportionment to Texas and part of New Mexico is made .....	24
9. New Mexico’s Proposed Principle No. 9 – New Mexico is obligated by the Compact to deliver a specified amount of water to Elephant Butte Reservoir .....	25
10. New Mexico’s Proposed Principle No. 10 – A breach of the Compact, if proven, could jeopardize the federal government’s ability to satisfy its treaty obligation to Mexico.....	25

11. New Mexico’s Proposed Principle No. 11 – The claims asserted by the United States do not and may not expand the scope of this litigation beyond what was alleged in Texas’s Complaint.....	25
C. Texas’s proposed determinations do not accurately reflect the Court’s Findings.....	25
1. Texas’s proposed Determination No. 1 .....	26
2. Texas’s proposed Determination No. 2 .....	26
3. Texas’s proposed Determination No. 3 .....	26
4. Texas’s proposed Determination No. 4.....	27
5. Texas’s proposed Determination No. 5 .....	28
V. Texas can claim no prejudice if the issues are fully litigated .....	29
REPLY TO COLORADO’S RESPONSE ON THE UNITED STATES’ MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS AND TEXAS’S MOTION TO STRIKE.....	30
REPLY TO THE AMICUS BRIEFS OF EPCWID AND EBID .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) ..... 6-7

*Arizona v. California*, 283 U.S. 423 (1931).....8

*Arizona v. California*, 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....8, 29

*Barber v. Tennessee*, 513 U.S. 1184 (1995) .....6

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....9

*Carpenter v. Durrell*, 90 F.2d 57 (6th Cir. 1937) .....20

*City of El Paso ex rel. Pub. Serv. Bd. v. Reynolds*, 563 F. Supp. 379 (D.N.M. 1983) ..... 13-14

*Colorado v. New Mexico*, 467 U.S. 310 (1984)..... 3-4

*Conley v. Gibson*, 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....9

*Filebark v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.*, 555 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....8

*Florida v. Georgia*, 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018).....4

*Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.*, 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....31

*Kansas v. Nebraska*, 530 U.S. 1272 (2000)..... 8-9

*Kansas v. Nebraska*, 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015) .....9

*Kansas v. Nebraska*, 135 S. Ct. 1255 (2015) .....12

*Mandel v. Bradley*, 432 U.S. 173 (1977) .....6

*Maryland v. Louisiana*, 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....8

*Mississippi v. Arkansas*, 415 U.S. 289 (1974) .....4

*Mississippi v. Louisiana*, 346 U.S. 862 (1953).....5

*Montana v. Wyoming*, 563 U.S. 368 (2011) .....12, 27

*Nebraska v. Wyoming*, 515 U.S. 22 (1995) ..... 31-32

<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	17-18
<i>Perez-Ruiz v. Crespo-Guillen</i> , 25 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>TecSec, Inc. v. Internat’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 138 S. Ct. 349 (2017).....	1, 5, 32
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 954 (2018).....	1, 5, 7, 10, 13-14, 16, 22-26
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 656-66 (2001).....	6
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980) .....	3-4
<i>Yniguez v. Arizona</i> , 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	17

**RULES**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12(C).....	30
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 56 .....	30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Guide for Special Masters in Original Cases Before the Supreme Court of the United States</i> at 9 (Oct. Term 2004) .....	3
Memorandum of Decision, <i>Mississippi v. Tennessee</i> (No. 143 Original) (Aug. 12, 2016), available as Docket No. 55 at <a href="https://www.ca6.uscourts.gov/special-master">https://www.ca6.uscourts.gov/special-master</a> .....	3
Second Interim Report of the Special Master, at 47-65, <i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , No. 137, Original (U.S. Dec. 29, 2014) .....	27
Wright, Miller & Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction 2d</i> , § 4478.5.....	6
